

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 1639-22-2

LAYLA H. by her next friend Maria Hussainzadah, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

STEVEN G. POPPS (#80817)
Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS J. SANFORD (#95965)
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

ANDREW N. FERGUSON (#86583)
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY (#97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM K. BRYANT (#90592)
Deputy Solicitor General

ANNIE CHIANG (#94703)
Assistant Solicitor General

May 19, 2023

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ suit.....	13
A. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ <i>jus publicum</i> claims.....	13
B. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims under Article I, Section 11.....	23
1. Sovereign immunity applies to claims for equitable remedies	24
2. Article I, section 11 is not self-executing as to Plaintiffs’ substantive due process claims.....	28
II. Fundamental separation of powers principles and Plaintiffs’ lack of standing also defeat their claims	38
A. The separation of powers bars Plaintiffs’ suit.....	39
B. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afzall v. Commonwealth</i> , 273 Va. 226 (2007)	21, 25
<i>Aji P. v. State</i> , 480 P.3d 438 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	21
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	43
<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 Va. 423 (2005)	25
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	42
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D. Or. 2019)	33
<i>Aronow v. State</i> , No. A12-0585, 2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012).....	8
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	37, 38
<i>Bd. of Pub. Works of City of Richmond v. Gantt</i> , 76 Va. 455 (1882)	13, 17
<i>Bruce Farms, Inc. v. Coupe</i> , 219 Va. 287 (1978)	42
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 218 Va. 625 (1977)	18

<i>Chandler v. Routin</i> , 63 Va. Cir. 139 (Norfolk 2003).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Charlottesville Area Fitness Club Operators Ass’n v. Albemarle County Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 285 Va. 87 (2013)	51, 52
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 475 P.3d 68 (Or. 2020)	8
<i>Cherrie v. Virginia Health Servs.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	36
<i>City of Newport News v. Woodward</i> , 104 Va. 58 (1905)	16
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	45
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Luzik</i> , 259 Va. 198 (2000)	13
<i>Corp. Exec. Bd. v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 96 Va. Cir. 287 (Arlington 2017)	45
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. United States DOI</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33, 47, 50
<i>Daily Press, LLC v. Office of the Exec. Sec’y</i> , 293 Va. 551 (2017)	39
<i>Daniels v. Mobley</i> , 285 Va. 402 (2013)	25

<i>Debroux v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. App. 364 (2000).....	38
<i>Delk v. Moran</i> , No. 7:16cv00554, 2019 WL 1370880 (W.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2019).....	28
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	34
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Va. 2015)	28, 30, 35
<i>Dr. William E.S. Flory Small Bus. Dev. Ctr., Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 261 Va. 230 (2001)	25
<i>Elizabeth River Crossings OpCo, LLC v. Meeks</i> , 286 Va. 286 (2013)	40, 44
<i>Ellis v. Kennedy</i> , No. CL19-03, 2020 Va. Cir. LEXIS 244 (Loudoun May 22, 2020).....	29, 31
<i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971).....	33
<i>Fines v. Rappahannock Area Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , __ Va. __, 876 S.E.2d 917 (2022).....	24
<i>French v. Virginia Marine Res. Comm’n</i> , 64 Va. App. 226 (2015).....	34
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 3135 (4th Cir. 2002).....	50

<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001)	50
<i>Gray v. Rhoads</i> , 55 Va. Cir. 362 (Charlottesville 2001)	30
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sec’y of Trans.</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greco v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 WL 1301858 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2014)	33
<i>Halberstam v. Commonwealth</i> , 251 Va. 248 (1996)	15
<i>Hallmark Personnel Agency, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 207 Va. 968 (1967)	41
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	22
<i>Hawkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 65 Va. App. 101 (2015)	38
<i>Hinchey v. Ogden</i> , 226 Va. 234 (1983)	14, 15, 24
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	41
<i>Infants v. Va. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 221 Va. 659 (1980)	39, 40, 44
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement & Food & Water Watch v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	5, 42, 51, 52
<i>Jones v. City of Danville</i> , No. 4:20-cv-20, 2021 WL 3713063 (W.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2021)	31

<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 51
<i>K.I.D. v. Jones</i> , No. CL14-51, 2016 Va. Cir. LEXIS 103 (Richmond Cnty. June 8, 2016).....	31
<i>Kocher v. Campbell</i> , 282 Va. 113 (2011)	45
<i>Ligon v. County of Goochland</i> , 279 Va. 312 (2010)	21
<i>Maddox v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 657 (2004)	17
<i>McClary v. Jenkins</i> , 299 Va. 216 (2020)	45
<i>Messina v. Burden</i> , 228 Va. 301 (1984)	14, 15, 21
<i>Michael Fernandez, D.D.S., Ltd. v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 298 Va. 616 (2020)	22
<i>Montalla, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0127-22-2, 2023 WL 3061976 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2023).....	25
<i>Morgan v. Bd. of Supervisors of Hanover Cnty.</i> , __ Va. __, 883 S.E.2d 131 (2023).....	45, 46, 47, 50
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980)	32, 33
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017) (McCullough, J., concurring).....	32

<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 603–04 (2012)	5
<i>Quigley v. McCabe</i> , No. 2:17-cv-70, 2017 WL 3821806 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2017) ..	28, 30, 31
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	46
<i>Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va. v. Carter</i> , 267 Va. 242 (2004)	2, 15
<i>Reynolds v. State of Florida</i> , 316 So. 3d 813 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	5, 44
<i>Reynolds v. State of Florida</i> , No. 2018-CA-819, 2020 WL 3410846 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 10, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 316 So.3d 813 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	43, 44
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seabolt v. Cnty. of Albemarle</i> , 283 Va. 717 (2012)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21, 37
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	21
<i>Spencer v. Commonwealth</i> , 68 Va. App. 183 (2017)	38
<i>State v. Rendleman</i> , 603 N.E.2d 1333 (Ind. 1992)	22

<i>Svitak v. State</i> , 178 Wash. App. 1020, 2013 WL 6632124 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2013).....	5, 43, 44
<i>Va. Marine Res. Comm’n v. Chincoteague Inn</i> , 287 Va. 371 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Beach Beautification Com. v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 231 Va. 415 (1986)	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	33
<i>Wiecking v. Allied Medical Supply Corp.</i> , 239 Va. 548 (1990)	17
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002)	46
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	37
<i>Wood v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 236 Va. 104 (1988)	1, 40
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 47 Va. App. 424 (2006).....	26
<i>Young v. City of Norfolk</i> , 62 Va. Cir. 307 (Norfolk 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	37
Code § 8.01-192.....	18
Code § 10.1-1183.....	3

Code § 45.2-102.....	3
Code § 45.2-1602.....	4
Code § 45.2-1614.....	4
Other Authorities	
Jessica Aizarani, <i>Global Natural Gas Production 1998–2022</i> , Statista, https://tinyurl.com/4defej2r (last visited May 19, 2023).....	49
Jessica Aizarani, <i>Global Oil Production 1998–2021</i> , Statista, https://tinyurl.com/ck36ks42 (last visited May 19, 2023).....	49
<i>Natural Gas</i> , Va. Dep’t of Energy, https://tinyurl.com/4j2hbmcp (last visited May 19, 2023)	49
<i>Oil</i> , Va. Dep’t of Energy, https://tinyurl.com/3wacf466 (last visited May 19, 2023).....	49
Report of the Commission on Constitutional Revision, The Constitution of Virginia, H. Doc. No. 1, 1969 Exec. Sess.....	36
Rule 5A:1(f).....	26
United Nations, <i>Climate Action</i> (last visited May 19, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/wvjz52p4	48, 49
Va. Const. art. I, § 5	39
Va. Const. art. I, § 8	27
Va. Const. art. I, § 11	29, 32
Va. Const. art. III, § 1.....	39
Va. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	39
Va. Const. art. V.....	39
Va. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	19
